Quick Reference Guide

Last Modified: 01/13/2004 01:16:41 PM
Reviewed for Version: SiteManager 3.1a-2

Forwarding A Change Order For Review

After a change order is created, a change order in "draft" status can be forwarded, via in-box
notification, for parallel review. Parallel review is a concurrent review by more than one reviewer at a
time. Users involved in reviewing a draft change order can record their decisions about proposed
changes to the contract on-line, using the Review/Approve window. Reviewers receive an In-Box
message from the change order author requesting a review action. The In-Box message specifies
the contract and change order number.

To forward a Draft change order for review, perform the following steps:

1. Make sure the change order is in draft status. On the change order header window, click the
Services menu and then click the Forward To choice. The Groups for Review Window

appears.

3 AASHTO SiteManager

File BEEgia=-8 Window Help

E Generic Fields Ctrl+Alt+G

Attachments
Process Status
Calculate Change Order  Ctrl+Shift+C

Forward To... Ctrl+5hift+F ~— Forward To...

CO Items Ctrl+5hift+1
CO Time Adjustments  Ctrl4Shift-+Hq
Change Order Tracking  Ctrl4Shift+T

Contract ID: (030108 CO Number: 007 Ui it &yl Dafizss
’7 Federal: 00/00/00 Local: |DD.-"DD.-"DD
CO Created by: |Drake, Morman On: |‘I 0403403
;% [ETETHINE ~ | Approval Level: [OVERRIDE
escription: |Add Bridge Repair ltems
Draft Status /Fleason Codel:q |Site Fequirement j
CO Type: |SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT =
[v Override Approval Rules [ Emergency Work
Functions: |v 0 /Und [~ Force A t Bid Contract Amt: |$400,792 45
v Eatra Work [ Zero Dollar Current Contract Amt: [$400,792 45
[ Time Adjustment [ Final Quantity 0 Amount: W

Ref to:

(Dispule: Force Account:

Fonward Change Order for Review or Approval [Server PROD [SvSADMIM  |cthurmon

44 start [ ™ (Untitled) -Lotus... | =1 Sesson A-[32%... | -r- SMDBLOD [ ] DPS Status Monitor 3 AASHTO SiteMan... & Lx = 3:19PM



5.
6.

In the Groups for Review window, select the Departmental group in the top portion of the
window. The ID and name of all members of this group appear in the lower left data window.
If a reviewer does not show up in the window, it is because that person has not been granted
specific contract authority for the contract. You may need to grant specific contract authority
to a user prior to performing this selection process.

- [=]x]
% H U e
ﬂ Change Order #001 Review
LB
Groups for Review —
Contractor
Lacal
Departmental - =
o || ——Reviewer selection
< window
< >
User ID User Name User ID User Name
Harrmans, Debarah Kay Add > E\ral Dates:
ndrake Drake, Norman Add All 3> Loeal: [00/00/00
pawler Fawler, Patricia A. [
thubbard Hubbard, Tam On: |‘I 0/03/03
< 4 < 4
0K | Cancel hal
W Uveinde Approval Rules I Emergency Work
Functions: (v Overun/Underrur [ Force Account Bid Contract Amt: |$400,792 45
v Ef‘"a w‘_"k [ Z_em D‘:'"a'_ Current Contract Amt: |[$400,792.45
[ Time Adjustment [ Final Duantity CO Amount: [30.00
Ref e ko
(Dispule: Force Account:
Feady |Server PROD ISYSADMIN  [cthurmon

+4 start [ ™ Qntited)- ... [ o0SessonA-... | [Oloesstatus... P aasHrosit.. | i untiied -Paint &L = :32pM

Select (highlight) the name of at least one group member. The group members you select at
this point will be the users that receive an In-Box message requesting their review of the
change order.

Click the Add button. The selected name appears in the lower right data window. Select and
add names as desired.

Click the OK button and then click the Save button.

Click Yes on the Mail is Sent Message.

Once the reviewers have posted their review comments, the comments can be found on the Change
Order Tracking window.



